

In the Supreme Court of the State of Montana
No. DA 19-0613

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

RYAN MORRIS and TROY NELSON,

Defendants and Appellants.

ACLU of Montana Foundation, Inc.
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

Appearances:

Kyle W. Nelson¹
GOETZ, BALDWIN & GEDDES, P.C.
35 North Grand Avenue/P.O. Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580
Telephone: (406) 587-0618
knelson@goetzlawfirm.com

James Reavis
OFFICE OF STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
Appellate Defender Division
Assistant Appellant Defender
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants

Charles Cromwell²
CROMWELL LAW, PLLC
1871 S. 22nd Ave, Suite 2
Bozeman, MT 59718

Timothy Charles Fox
MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
215 North Sanders

¹ Kyle Nelson was a Sergeant in the U.S. Marine Corps infantry (1998–2002). He is a veteran of Operation Enduring Freedom (Afghanistan), deploying just months after September 11, 2001.

² Charles Cromwell was on active duty in the U.S. Army from 2002 to 2006 and is an Iraq War combat veteran. He now serves as a Major in the U.S. Army Reserve Judge Advocate General Corps. The views in this brief are those of Amicus ACLU of Montana Foundation and not the U.S. Army.

Telephone: (406) 570-7652
charlie@cromwellpllc.com

Alex Rate

Abby Hogan*

ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 1968

Missoula, MT 59806

Telephone: (406) 224-1447

ratea@aclumontana.org

*Attorneys for amicus curiae ACLU of
Montana Foundation, Inc.*

** Admitted under the Student Practice Rule*

P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

Joshua A. Racki

CASCADE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

121 4th Street North Suite 2A

Great Falls, MT 59401

Attorneys for State of Montana and Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The degrading and humiliating punishments imposed by the District Court violate Morris and Nelson’s fundamental right to human dignity.....5

 A. The Dignity Clause of the Montana Constitution expressly protects Morris and Nelson’s fundamental right to individual dignity.....5

 B. The shaming punishments intentionally designed by the district court to degrade and demean Morris and Nelson violates their fundamental right to human dignity.7

 II. The district court violated Morris and Nelson’s constitutional right to free speech when it required them to wear a signboard stating “I am a Liar. I am not a veteran. I engaged in Stolen Valor, and I have dishonored all veterans.” 11

 A. Morris and Nelson preserved the issue for appeal.12

 B. Forcing Morris and Nelson to wear a sign around their necks in public is compelled speech that is prohibited by Article II, Section 7. 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	5, 11
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 2009 MT 449, 354 Mont. 234, 224 P.3d 1211	6, 7
<i>Gulbrandson v. Carey</i> , 272 Mont. 494, 901 P.2d 574 (1995)	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 201 (2018).....	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	16
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1(1990)	16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	16
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	5, 6, 9
<i>State v. Brister</i> , 3008 Mont. 154, 41 P.3d 314, 2002 MT 13	12

<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2007 MT 210, 339 Mont. 14, 167 P.3d 896	12, 13
<i>State v. Kingman</i> , 2011 MT 269, 362 Mont. 330, 264 P.3d 1104	8
<i>State v. Lenihan</i> , 184 Mont. 338, 602 P.2d 997 (1979)	12
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 2002 MT 47, 309 Mont. 1, 43 P.3d 318	1, 8-10
<i>State v. Pastos</i> , 269 Mont. 43, 887 P.2d 199 (1994)	14
<i>State v. Tirey</i> , 2010 MT 283, 358 Mont. 510, 247 P.3d 701	12
<i>U.S. v. Consuelo-Gonzalez</i> , 521 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>U.S. v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004)	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>U.S. v. Pierce</i> , 561 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>W. Tradition P'ship v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 2011 MT 328, 363 Mont. 220, 271 P.3d 1	14
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15, 17
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872	5-8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	14, 15, 17

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-201(4)(p) 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-202 3, 10

Other Authorities

Matthew O. Clifford & Thomas P. Huff, *Some Thoughts on the Meaning and Scope of the Montana Constitution's "Dignity" Clause with Possible Applications*, 61 Mont. L. Rev. 301, 331 (2000)..... 6, 8
Stephen P. Garvey, *Can Shaming Punishments Educate?*, 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 733, 757-58 (1998)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 14

Montana Constitution

Mont. Const. art. II, § 22 8, 10
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4 5
Mont. Const. art. II, § 7 11, 14
Mont. Const. art. II, § 28 8
